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Filed Date: 06/28/2024
State Corporation Commission
of Kansas
BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the matter of a Compliance Agreement ) Docket No.: 17-CONS-3370-CMSC
between Colt Energy Inc. and Commission Staff )
regarding bringing 251 wells into compliance ) CONSERVATION DIVISION
with K.A.R. 82-3-111. )
) License No.: 5150

STATUS UPDATE ADDING WELLS TO COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

On April 11, 2023, the Commission issued an Order Granting Motion to Approve
Amended Compliance Agreement (Amended Agreement) in this docket. The Amended
Agreement addressed 81 wells, requiring Operator to obtain compliance at four wells per quarter
beginning June 30, 2023."! To date, Operator has brought 22 wells into compliance with the terms
of the Amended Agreement. The Amended Agreement provides that it may be amended to
include additional wells with the written consent of the District Supervisor.?

The District #3 Supervisor consents to adding the attached list of 50 wells (Subject
Wells) to the Amended Agreement. Operator has indicated it is not opposed to the addition of the

Subject Wells to the Amended Agreement. Further, the final compliance deadline is extended to

June 30, 3031.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Kelcey Marsh

Kelcey A. Marsh, #28300

Litigation Counsel | Kansas Corporation Commission
266 N. Main, Suite 220 | Wichita, Kansas 67202
Phone: 316-337-6200 | Email: kelcey.marsh@ks.gov

! See Granting Motion to Approve Amended Compliance Agreement, Attachment A at §9 1-2 (Apr. 11, 2023).
2 Id at 6.



Well Name
Wheeler 9
Dodds 3
Koch 2C
Koch 7
Koch I-6
Palmer 27
Peterson 17
Rook 7B
Rook I-1
Rook I-10
Rook 1-16C
Rook I-21C
Rook I-4
Rook I-5
Rook I-6
Rook I-7
Rook R 1-11
Rook R I-3
Rook R I-9
Rook R-23C
Sale Don A 9-1
Seckman 1
Seckman 10
Seckman 11
Seckman 12
Seckman 13-7
Seckman 2
Seckman 3
Seckman 4
Seckman 5
Seckman 6
Seckman 9
Seckman John 13
Virginia Wheeler 7
Virginia Wheeler 8
Wheeler 1
Wheeler 1 CG
Wheeler 10
Wheeler 11
Wheeler 12
Wheeler 13
Wheeler 2
Wheeler 2-CG
Wheeler 3
Wheeler 4

APl #
15-099-22857-00-00
15-125-25661-00-00
15-003-21540-00-01
15-003-22552-00-02
15-003-22331-00-02
15-001-27945-00-00
15-125-27316-00-00
15-003-21907-00-02
15-003-21961-00-01
15-003-22036-00-01
15-003-21733-00-02
15-003-22014-00-02
15-003-21942-00-01
15-003-21943-00-02
15-003-21944-00-01
15-003-21945-00-01
15-003-22093-00-01
15-003-21963-00-01
15-003-22035-00-01
15-003-22317-00-02
15-125-30549-00-00
15-099-22099-00-00
15-099-22885-00-00
15-099-22886-00-00
15-099-22887-00-00
15-099-24656-00-00
15-099-22102-00-00
15-099-22137-00-00
15-099-22138-00-00
15-099-22139-00-00
15-099-22300-00-00
15-099-22190-00-00
15-099-22187-00-01
15-099-22301-00-00
15-099-22302-00-00
15-099-22100-00-00
15-099-23103-00-00
15-099-22883-00-00
15-099-22988-00-01
15-099-22989-00-00
15-099-30011-00-00
15-099-22101-00-00
15-099-23105-00-00
15-099-30000-00-00
15-099-30001-00-00

Spot
SWSWNWSW

NWNESE
NESESESW
SWNESESW
NWSESESW
SWSWSWNE
NESENESW
NENWSWSE
NWSWSWSE
SENESWSE
NENWNESE
SWNWNWSE
SESWNWSE
NESWNWSE
NWSENWSE
NESENWSE
SENWNWSE
SWSWNWSE
SWNENWSE
SWSESWSE
NENE
NENESWSW
SWNWSESW
NWNESESW
NWNESWSW
SENWSWSW
NWNWSESW
SWNWSESW
SWNESWSW
NENWSESW
NWNWSWSW
NENWSWSW
SWSWSESW
SWNWSW
NWNWSW
NWNWNWSE
SENWNWSE
NWSENESW
SWSWNWSE
SENWNWSE
SWNWNESW
NESWNWSE
SWNWNESE
SWSWNWSW
SESWNWSW

NN NNNMNNNNNNNN P NN
P R PR R R RPRRRRRRERROOWERERR

NN NN NN N NN N NN NN NN NN NN NYYN O

33
32
22
22
22
25
33
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
32
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33

Rng

18
16
19
19
19
19
17
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
17
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East
East



Wheeler 5
Wheeler 6
Wheeler 7
Wheeler 8
Wright E3

15-099-22185-00-00
15-099-22188-00-00
15-099-22855-00-00
15-099-22856-00-00
15-125-32366-00-00
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

17-CONS-3370-CMSC

I, the undersigned, certify that a true and correct copy of the attached Status Update Adding Wells to
Compliance Agreement has been served to the following by means of first class mail and electronic service on
June 28, 2024.

RYAN DULING KELCEY MARSH, LITIGATION COUNSEL
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 3 CENTRAL OFFICE

137 E. 21ST STREET 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220

CHANUTE, KS 66720 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513
ryan.duling@ks.gov kelcey.marsh@ks.gov

AMANDA PHILLIPS TROY RUSSELL

COLT ENERGY INC. KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
PO BOX 388 DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 3

IOLA, KS 66749-0388 137 E. 21ST STREET
aphillips@coltenergyinc.com CHANUTE, KS 66720

t.russell@kcc.ks.gov

/s/ Paula J. Murray

Paula J. Murray





