20240628095239 Filed Date: 06/28/2024 State Corporation Commission of Kansas

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the matter of a Compliance Agreement))	Docket No.: 17-CONS-3370-CMSC
between Colt Energy Inc. and Commission Staff)	
regarding bringing 251 wells into compliance)	CONSERVATION DIVISION
with K.A.R. 82-3-111.)	
))	License No.: 5150

STATUS UPDATE ADDING WELLS TO COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

On April 11, 2023, the Commission issued an *Order Granting Motion to Approve Amended Compliance Agreement* (Amended Agreement) in this docket. The Amended Agreement addressed 81 wells, requiring Operator to obtain compliance at four wells per quarter beginning June 30, 2023. To date, Operator has brought 22 wells into compliance with the terms of the Amended Agreement. The Amended Agreement provides that it may be amended to include additional wells with the written consent of the District Supervisor.²

The District #3 Supervisor consents to adding the attached list of 50 wells (Subject Wells) to the Amended Agreement. Operator has indicated it is not opposed to the addition of the Subject Wells to the Amended Agreement. Further, the final compliance deadline is extended to June 30, 3031.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Kelcey Marsh

Kelcey A. Marsh, #28300

Litigation Counsel | Kansas Corporation Commission

266 N. Main, Suite 220 | Wichita, Kansas 67202

Phone: 316-337-6200 | Email: kelcey.marsh@ks.gov

¹ See Granting Motion to Approve Amended Compliance Agreement, Attachment A at ¶ 1-2 (Apr. 11, 2023).

 $^{^{2}}$ *Id* at ¶6.

Well Name	<u>API #</u>	<u>Spot</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	Rng
Wheeler 9	15-099-22857-00-00	SWSWNWSW	7	33	18 East
Dodds 3	15-125-25661-00-00	NWNESE	9	32	16 East
Koch 2C	15-003-21540-00-01	NESESESW	21	22	19 East
Koch 7	15-003-22552-00-02	SWNESESW	21	22	19 East
Koch I-6	15-003-22331-00-02	NWSESESW	21	22	19 East
Palmer 27	15-001-27945-00-00	SWSWSWNE	13	25	19 East
Peterson 17	15-125-27316-00-00	NESENESW	8	33	17 East
Rook 7B	15-003-21907-00-02	NENWSWSE	21	22	19 East
Rook I-1	15-003-21961-00-01	NWSWSWSE	21	22	19 East
Rook I-10	15-003-22036-00-01	SENESWSE	21	22	19 East
Rook I-16C	15-003-21733-00-02	NENWNESE	21	22	19 East
Rook I-21C	15-003-22014-00-02	SWNWNWSE	21	22	19 East
Rook I-4	15-003-21942-00-01	SESWNWSE	21	22	19 East
Rook I-5	15-003-21943-00-02	NESWNWSE	21	22	19 East
Rook I-6	15-003-21944-00-01	NWSENWSE	21	22	19 East
Rook I-7	15-003-21945-00-01	NESENWSE	21	22	19 East
Rook R I-11	15-003-22093-00-01	SENWNWSE	21	22	19 East
Rook R I-3	15-003-21963-00-01	SWSWNWSE	21	22	19 East
Rook R I-9	15-003-22035-00-01	SWNENWSE	21	22	19 East
Rook R-23C	15-003-22317-00-02	SWSESWSE	21	22	19 East
Sale Don A 9-1	15-125-30549-00-00	NENE	9	32	17 East
Seckman 1	15-099-22099-00-00	NENESWSW	7	33	18 East
Seckman 10	15-099-22885-00-00	SWNWSESW	7	33	18 East
Seckman 11	15-099-22886-00-00	NWNESESW	7	33	18 East
Seckman 12	15-099-22887-00-00	NWNESWSW	7	33	18 East
Seckman 13-7	15-099-24656-00-00	SENWSWSW	7	33	18 East
Seckman 2	15-099-22102-00-00	NWNWSESW	7	33	18 East
Seckman 3	15-099-22137-00-00	SWNWSESW	7	33	18 East
Seckman 4	15-099-22138-00-00	SWNESWSW	7	33	18 East
Seckman 5	15-099-22139-00-00	NENWSESW	7	33	18 East
Seckman 6	15-099-22300-00-00	NWNWSWSW	7	33	18 East
Seckman 9	15-099-22190-00-00	NENWSWSW	7	33	18 East
Seckman John 13	15-099-22187-00-01	SWSWSESW	7	33	18 East
Virginia Wheeler 7	15-099-22301-00-00	SWNWSW	7	33	18 East
Virginia Wheeler 8	15-099-22302-00-00	NWNWSW	7	33	18 East
Wheeler 1	15-099-22100-00-00	NWNWNWSE	7	33	18 East
Wheeler 1 CG	15-099-23103-00-00	SENWNWSE	7	33	18 East
Wheeler 10	15-099-22883-00-00	NWSENESW	7	33	18 East
Wheeler 11	15-099-22988-00-01	SWSWNWSE	7	33	18 East
Wheeler 12	15-099-22989-00-00	SENWNWSE	7	33	18 East
Wheeler 13	15-099-30011-00-00	SWNWNESW	7	33	18 East
Wheeler 2	15-099-22101-00-00	NESWNWSE	7	33	18 East
Wheeler 2-CG	15-099-23105-00-00	SWNWNESE	7	33	18 East
Wheeler 3	15-099-30000-00-00	SWSWNWSW	7	33	18 East
Wheeler 4	15-099-30001-00-00	SESWNWSW	7	33	18 East

Wheeler 5	15-099-22185-00-00	SWSENWSW	7	33	18 East
Wheeler 6	15-099-22188-00-00	SESENWSW	7	33	18 East
Wheeler 7	15-099-22855-00-00	SWSWNESW	7	33	18 East
Wheeler 8	15-099-22856-00-00	SESWNESW	7	33	18 East
Wright E3	15-125-32366-00-00	SWSENWSW	6	33	15 East

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

17-CONS-3370-CMSC

I, the undersigned, certify that a true and correct copy of the attached Status Update Adding Wells to Compliance Agreement has been served to the following by means of first class mail and electronic service on June 28, 2024.

RYAN DULING KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 3 137 E. 21ST STREET CHANUTE, KS 66720 ryan.duling@ks.gov

AMANDA PHILLIPS COLT ENERGY INC. PO BOX 388 IOLA, KS 66749-0388 aphillips@coltenergyinc.com KELCEY MARSH, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 kelcey.marsh@ks.gov

TROY RUSSELL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 3 137 E. 21ST STREET CHANUTE, KS 66720 t.russell@kcc.ks.gov

/s/ Paula J. Murray

Paula J. Murray